- "(2) Where, following that consultation, the transitional committee for the Manawatu District considers it desirable that a committee of management be established, the transitional committee shall recommend to the Manawatu District Council that it establish such a committee of management."
- **6. Communities**—The clauses of the principal order named in the Schedule to this order are hereby amended in the manner indicated in that Schedule.
- **7.** Dissolution of Domain Board—Part II of the First Schedule to the principal order is hereby amended by inserting, after the words "Putai Ngahere Recreation Reserve Board", the words "Nukumaru Domain Board".

Schedule

Clause Amended

Amendment

Clause 46

(a) By revoking paragraph (d) of subclause (2) and substituting the following paragraphs:

"(d) Two of the persons elected, from time to time, pursuant to clause 39 of this order, as members of the Tararua District Council representing the Dannevirke Ward; and

"(e) The persons elected, from time to time, pursuant to clause 39 of this order, as members of the Tararua District Council representing the Norsewood and Akitio Wards."

(b) By revoking paragraph (b) of subclause (4) and substituting the following paragraph:

"(b) The persons elected, from time to time, pursuant to clause 39 of this order, as members of the Tararua District Council representing the ward comprising the area of the community."

Clause 71

By revoking paragraph (b) of subclause (2) and substituting the following paragraph:

"(b) The persons elected, from time to time, pursuant to clause 64 of this order, as members of the Horowhenua District Council representing the Kere Kere Ward which includes the area of the community."

Clause 95

By revoking paragraph (b) of subclause (2) and substituting the following paragraph:

"(b) One person elected, from time to time, pursuant to clause 88 of this order, as a member of the Palmerston North City Council representing the ward comprising the area of the community."

Clause 142

By revoking paragraph (b) of subclause (2) and substituting the following paragraph:

"(b) The persons elected, from time to time, pursuant to clause 135 of this order, as members of the Rangitikei District Council representing the ward comprising the area of the community."

Clause 166

By revoking paragraph (b) of subclause (2) and substituting the following paragraph:

"(b) One person elected, from time to time, pursuant to clause 160 of this order, as a member of the Wanganui District Council representing the ward comprising the area of the community."

Clause 190

By revoking paragraph (b) of subclause (2) and substituting the following paragraph:

"(b) The persons elected, from time to time, pursuant to clause 183 of this order, as members of the Ruapehu District Council representing the ward comprising the area of the community."

MARIE SHROFF, Clerk of the Executive Council.

*Gazette, 1989, page 2351.

(I.A. 104/182)

b563

The Local Government (Nelson-Marlborough Region) Reorganisation Amendment Order 1989

Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 9th day of October 1989

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 63 of the Local Government Amendment Act (No.2) 1989, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

Order

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Local Government (Nelson-Marlborough Region) Reorganisation Amendment Order 1989 and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Local Government (Nelson-Marlborough Region) Reorganisation Order 1989* (hereinafter referred to as "the principal order").
- (2) Subject to subclause (3) of this clause, this order shall come into force on the 1st day of November 1989.
- (3) Those provisions of this order necessary to provide for the first election of the members of the local authorities, and the members of community boards for the communities, constituted by the principal order shall come into force on the making of this order.
- 2. Constitution of Nelson-Marlborough Region—Clause 4 of the principal order is hereby amended by omitting the words "and the Chief Surveyor for the Marlborough Land District".
- **3.** Constituencies—Clause 11(2)(d) of the principal order is hereby amended by omitting the expression "S.O. Plan No. 14497" and substituting the expression "S.O. Plan No. 14487".
- **4. References to Land District**—The clauses of the principal order named in the Schedule to this order are hereby amended by omitting, wherever they appear, the words "Marlborough Land District" and substituting the words "Nelson Land District".
- **5. First Meeting**—Clause 58 of the of the principal order is hereby amended by adding, after subclause (1), the following subclause:
- "(2) The provisions of section 114D of the Local Government Act 1974 shall apply in relation to the first meeting of the Tasman District Council, as if that meeting was the first meeting of that Council following a triennial general election."
- **6.** Communities—Clause 63 of the principal order is hereby amended by revoking subclause (2) and substituting the following subclauses:
- "(2) The community board for the Golden Bay Community shall consist of:
 - "(a) Six members elected by the electors of the community; and
 - "(b) The persons elected, from time to time, pursuant to clause 56 of this order, as members of the Tasman District Council representing the ward comprising the area of the community."
- "(2A) The community board for the Motueka Community shall consist of ten persons, comprising:
 - "(a) Six members elected by the electors of the community; and
 - "(b) The persons continuing in office, pursuant to clause 56 of this order, as members of the Tasman District Council representing the ward comprising the area of the community."
- 7. Former Authority---Clause 77(h) of the principal order